



OYO STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY, IBADAN

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF NIGERIA

8TH ASSEMBLY
3RD SESSION
NO. 23

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS

THURSDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2017



1.0 The House met at 11.25 a.m. Mr. Speaker took his seat and read the prayer.

2.0 ROLL-CALL OF MEMBERS:

2.1 Present:

- | | | | |
|---------|---------------------------|---|---|
| (i) | Rt. Hon. A. M. Adeyemo | - | Speaker (Ibarapa East), A.P.C |
| (ii) | Hon. A. Musah | - | Deputy Speaker (Saki West), |
| (iii) | Hon. K.H Subair | - | Majority Leader(Ibadan SouthWest
APC |
| (iv) | Hon. J. O. Ojo | - | Minority Leader (Oriire) L.P |
| (v) | Hon. S. O. Ajanaku | - | Chairman Parliamentary Council
(Ibadan South West II), APC |
| (vi) | Hon. O. A. Oyatokun | - | Deputy MajorityLeader(Afijio)
A.P.C |
| (vii) | Hon. J. A. Olaleru | - | Deputy Chief Whip, (Kajola), A.P.C |
| (viii) | Hon. A.A. Oladipo | - | Ibadan North West, Party Whip
APC |
| (ix) | Hon. G. J. Oyekola | - | Atiba, Party Whip L.P |
| (x) | Hon. A. K. Oloya | - | Ibadan North East I, PartyWhip |
| ACCORD | | | |
| (xi) | Hon. O. O. Olaleye | - | Ibadan North II, APC |
| (xii) | Hon. M. A. Wahab | - | Oluyole, A.P.C |
| (xiii) | Hon. A. Oseni | - | Irepo/Olorunsogo,APC |
| (xiv) | Hon. L. O. Balogun | - | Oorelope, LP |
| (xv) | Hon. B. S. Badmos | - | Akinyele II, A.P.C |
| (xvi) | Hon. (Mrs.) B. O. Oladeji | - | Ogbomoso North, LP |
| (xvii) | Hon. S. O. Oguntade | - | Egbeda, ACCORD |
| (xviii) | Hon. B. A. Azeez | - | Ona Ara, ACCORD |
| (xix) | Hon. S.A. Olalere | - | Ido, A.P.C |
| (xx) | Hon. (Mrs.) B. O. Agbaje | - | Ibadan North I, A.P.C |
| (xxi) | Hon. A.W. Adeoye | - | Ibadan North East II, ACCORD |

(iii)	Hon A. F. Adesina	-	Ibadan South-East I, ACCORD
(iv)	Hon. J. Oyebamiji	-	Akinyele I, ACCORD
(v)	Hon. R.A. Jimoh	-	Ibarapa North/Central, A.P. C
(vi)	Hon. S. A. Okunlola	-	Iwajowa, A.PC
(vii)	Hon. M. A. Sangodipe	-	Saki East/Atisbo, APC
(viii)	Hon A. A. Ige	-	Ibadan South-East II, ACCORD
(ix)	Hon. A. A. Adeleke	-	Iseyin/Itesiwaju, APC
(x)	Hon. O.S. Akande	-	Ogbomoso South, L.P

1.1 Absent:

(i)	Hon. W.O. Akinmoyede	-	Chief Whip (Lagelu), APC
(ii)	Hon. M. O. Olagunju	-	Oyo East/Oyo West, ACCORD
(iii)	Hon. P. O. Oyetunji	-	Ogo Oluwa/Surulere LP

1.0 APPROVAL OF VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS:

Mr. Speaker announced that he had examined the Votes and Proceedings of Tuesday, 21st November, 2017 and called for comments.

Motion made, "That the Votes and Proceedings of Tuesday, 21st November, 2017 be adopted" – Hon. K. H. Subair (Ibadan South-West I) Majority Leader.

Motion seconded by Hon. Hon. J. O. Ojo (Oriire), Minority Leader.

Question put and agreed to.

Resolved accordingly in the affirmative.

2.0 RECOGNITION OF VISITORS:

Mr. Speaker recognized the presence of Mrs. Aolat Falana, Women Leader, All Progressives Congress (APC), Iseyin Local Government who was in the Gallery to watch the day's Proceedings.

3.0 ANNOUNCEMENTS:

Mr. Speaker made the following announcement: "that

- (i) the Christmas Programme Committee of the Christian Legislators Fellowship International, OYHA would meet in the Division Room after the day's Sitting;
- (ii) the Committee on Education would meet with the Management of the Ministry of Education, Science and Technology, State Universal Basic Education Board (SUBEB) and the Board of

Internal Revenue at 1.00 p.m. this day to deliberate on the Tax Clearance being collected by Schools in the State.

6.0 DIRECTIVES:

Mr. Speaker directed that Chairmen of Committees attending to Bills and other assignment due for consideration by the House should expedite action on them.

7.0 APPEARANCE BEFORE THE HOUSE:

Pursuant to the Resolution of the House on Tuesday, 7th November, 2017, the underlisted appeared before the House to brief the House on the cause(s) of deviation in the procedure of the Home Grown School Feeding Programme in the State:

- (i) Professor J.A. Olowofela - Commissioner, Ministry of Education, Science and Technology;
- (ii) Mrs O.A. Adekanmbi - Acting Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Education, Science and Technology;
- (iii) Ogunsina O. Aderonke - Deputy Director (SUBEB);
- (iv) Mrs. Adekunle Folagade - Programme Manager (HGSFP);
- (v) Mrs. F.O. Fawole - Desk Officer (HGSFP);
- (vi) Mrs. Ajobo Toyosi - Oyo State Food Vendors Coordinator;
- (vii) Bolaji Olufunke - Ogbomoso Zone, Food Vendors Coordinator;
- (viii) Gafari Olalere - Ibadan North-East Local Government Food Vendor Coordinator;
- (viii) Ojuolape Rasidi - Ibadan South-East Local Government Food Vendors Coordinator;
- (ix) Oladipo Ruth Aina - Oyo East Local Government Food Vendors Coordinator;
- (x) Ayandokun Taiwo Maria - Igboora Food Vendors Coordinator;
- (xii) Olanipekun Afusat - Irepo Local Government Food Vendors Coordinator.

They were all put on oath. The Commissioner, Ministry of Education, Science and Technology introduced members of his team to the House. Hon. A.F. Adesina (Ibadan South East I) drew the attention of the House to the concluding part of the submission forwarded to the House from the Ministry of Education which read as follows, "In the immediate future, I

want to advise that a mover of a Motion should carry out elementary investigation, not statements that will mislead the citizenry and portend the Honourable House as being hostile in decision making” . This conclusion was noted as an abuse of the power and privileges of the House pursuant to the Law of Oyo State of Nigeria Volume III Chapter 74 Part 2(8).

Other Members alligned with this position and unanimously affirmed that the words and actions of the Commissioner at the day’s Sitting displayed “contempt in the face of the House”

Motion made “that:

- (i) “a vote of no confidence” be passed on Professor Joseph Adeniyi Olowofela, the Commissioner for Education, Science and Technology;
- (ii) the Acting Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Education, Science and Technology and other invited Officials be re-invited to appear before the House at a future date on the same subject matter” – Hon A. Musah (Saki West), Deputy Speaker.

Motion seconded by Hon. O.S. Akande (Ogbomoso South).

Question put and agreed to.

Resolved accordingly in the affirmative.

8.0 THIRD READING OF THE INSPECTION, GRADING AND MOVEMENT OF PRODUCE BILL, 2016

- (i) House receive the Report of the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources that considered the Inspection, Grading and Movement of Produce Bill, 2016 as presented by Hon. S.A. Olalere (Ido), Chairman–.

Motion made “that the Report as presented be adopted for debate” – Hon. K. H. Subair (Ibadan South-West I) Majority Leader.

Motion seconded by Hon. A.K. Oloya (Ibadan North East I), Accord Whip.

Question put and agreed to.

Resolved: accordingly in the affirmative.

- (ii) Motion made “that this House do constitute itself into the Committee of the Whole House to consider the Report, including recommendations of the Committee on Agriculture and Natural Resources that considered the Inspection, Grading and Movement of Produce Bill, 2016 – Hon. K. H. Subair (Ibadan South-West I) Majority Leader.

Motion seconded by Hon. A.K. Oloya (Ibadan North East I),
Accord Whip.

Question put and agreed to.

Resolved: accordingly in the affirmative.

IN THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

Long Title: Amendment proposed, in line 3, delete “to make Provision”.

Question, that Long Title as amended stand part of the Bill put
and agreed to.

Clause 1: Amendment proposed, delete “2016” and replace with “2017”

Question’ that Clause 1 as amended stand part of the Bill put and
agreed to.

Clause 2 Amendment proposed to the following interpretation thus:

(i) in “Clean” in line 1, delete “means” and replace with
“includes” and in line 3;

(ii) in “Commissioner” delete “of the Ministry” and insert “for
Agriculture and Natural Resources or any person charged
with the responsibility of the Ministry for the time being”;

(iii) In “Cotton” delete “seed” before “cotton” and insert “seed”
after “cotton”;

(iv) In “Court” delete “Oyo State” before “High Court” and insert
“of Oyo State” after “court”;

(v) In “Government” delete “Oyo State” before government and
insert “of Oyo State of Nigeria”;

(vi) In “graded produce” delete “to the provisions of” and insert
“and regulations for the time being in force”;

(vii) In “License” delete “the Provisions of”;

(viii) In “Licensing authority” delete “the provisions of”;

(ix) In “Member of the Armed Forces” delete “includes” and
insert “means” and

(x) In “Police Officer” delete “force”.

Question, that Clause 2 as amended stand part of the Bill put and
agreed to.

Clause 3: Amendment proposed that Clause 3 be renumbered as Clause 6
and stand part of the Bill.

Question, that Clause 3 as amended stand part of the Bill put and
agreed to.

Clause 4: Amendment proposed that Clause 4 be renumbered as Clause 3
and stand part of the Bill.

Question, that Clause 4 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 5: Amendment proposed as follows:-

- (i) Renumber Clause 5 as Clause 4;
- (ii) delete “4” after “section” and insert “3”;

Question, that Clause 5 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 6: Amendment proposed that Clause 6 be renumbered as Clause 5 and stand part of the Bill.

Question, that Clause 6 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

- Clause 7:
- (i) in Sub-Clause 1 line2, insert “in Section 5” after “established” ;
 - (ii) in Sub-Clause 2, add “s” to “power” and “to” after “power”, delete the word “to” that starts sentences in Sub-Clauses (2a-h);
 - (iii) Insert a new Sub-Clause (2e) as follows:
“Seize and detain any ungraded produce together with the receptacle in which such ungraded produce is contained in any unregistered premises or place and to seize and detain any article register or document believed to be connected therewith”;
 - (iv) Clause 18 becomes Sub-Clause (2f), delete the side note” power to order removal of Produce” and delete “A Produce Officer may” in line 1;
 - (v) former Sub-Clause (2e) become Sub-Clause (2g);
 - (vi) former Sub-Clause (2f) become Sub-Clause (2h);
 - (vii) former Sub-Clause(2g) become Sub-Clause (2i) and
 - (viii) former Sub-Clause (2h)becomes Sub- Clause (2j).

Question that Clause 7 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 8: Amendment proposed that Clause 8 be renumbered as Clause 11 and stand part of the Bill.

Question, that Clause 8 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 9: Amendment proposed that Clause 9 be renumbered as Clause 12 and stand part of the Bill.

Question, that Clause 9 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 10: Amendment proposed as follows:

- (i) that Clause 10 be renumbered as Clause 13;
 - (ii) delete side note and insert “Application for registration of produce store” and
 - (iii) in Sub-Clause 1, delete “may” after “agent” and insert “shall”
- Question that Clause 10 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 11: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) that Clause 11 be renumbered as Clause 14;
- (ii) insert side note thus: ‘Registration of Produce store’;
- (iii) Sub-Clause 1(a) line 9 delete “and” after “processing”;
- (iv) in Sub-Clause (1b) line 1, delete “that” before “portion”;
- (v) in Sub-Clause (1c),insert “the volume of produce which may be” after “to” and;
- (vi) in Sub-Clause 1c (i and ii) delete “the volume of produce which may be”.

Question, that Clause 11 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 12: Amendment proposed that Clause 12 be renumbered as Clause 15 and Stand part of the Bill.

Question, that Clause 12 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 13: Amendment proposed that Clause 13 be renumbered as Clause 16 and Stand part of the Bill.

Question, that Clause 13 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 14: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) that Clause 14 be renumbered as Clause 18;
- (ii) in line 2, delete “13 and 15” after “sections” and insert “16 and “17”;
- (iii) in line 4 ,delete “12” after “section” and insert “15” and
- (iv) in line 4,insert “hours” after “48”.

Question, that Clause 14 as amended stand part of the Bill, put and agreed to.

Clause 15: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) that Clause 15 be renumbered as Clause 17;
- (ii) in line 2, delete “dunnage” and insert “drainage”;
- (iii) in Sub-Clause 2, delete “of registration” and
- (iv) in Sub-Clause 2 line 3,delete “13” after ‘Section” and insert “16”.

Question, that Clause 15 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 16: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) that Clause 16 be renumbered as Clause 19;
- (ii) in line 4, add “s” to “Section” and
- (iii) in line 4, delete “10,11, and 14” after “Section” and insert “13, 14 and 18” .

Question, that Clause 16 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 17: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) that Clause 17 be renumbered as Clause 20;
- (ii) In Sub-Clause 1 ,line 4, delete “and” after “grading”;
- (iii) In Sub-Clause 2, line 4 delete “and” after “concerned”;
- (iv) In Sub-Clause 5, delete “shall be” wherever it appears;
- (v) In Sub-Clause 5, line 2, insert “is” after “Section” and
- (vi) in Sub-Clause 5, line 2, delete “upon” and insert “On”.

Question, that Clause 17 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 18: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) that Clause 18 be renumbered as Sub-Clause 7(f);
- (ii) delete side note “Power to Order removal of produce” and
- (iii) delete “A produce Officer may” in line 1.

Question, that Clause 18 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 19: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) that Clause 19 be renumbered as Clause 21;
- (ii) delete “an Offence” in the side note;
- (iii) in line 3,delete “shall be” before “guilty” and insert “is”;
- (iv) in line 3, insert “imprisonment for” after “to”;
- (v) in line 4, delete “imprisonment” after “years”;
- (vi) in Sub-Clause 2,line 2, delete “person charged” and insert “produce officer”;
- (vii) a new Sub-Clause 2 (i) is constructed thus: “Unauthorized use was made of any seal, press, punch-die or other sealing or marking appliance used for sealing produce or making containers without his consent”;
- (viii) In Sub-Clause 3 delete “in any prosecution under this section, were the produce officer charged alleges that” and

(ix) In Sub-Clause 3, “the passing or grading for export such produce was done unknowingly” become Sub-Clause 2(ii).
Question, that Clause 19 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 20: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) that Clause 20 be renumbered as Clause 22;
- (ii) in Sub-Clause (c) line 2, delete “to”;
- (iii) in Sub-Clause(c), line 4, delete “shall be” after “excuse” and replace with “is”;
in Sub-Clause (c) delete “shall be” before “liable” and delete “a term of 1 year” before “imprisonment” and insert “for a term of 1 year” after “imprisonment”.

Question, that Clause 20 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 21: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) that Clause 21 be renumbered as Clause 10;
- (ii) insert a new side note thus: “Treatment of infested produce”.

Question, that Clause 21 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 22: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) Sub-Clause 1 be renumbered as Clause 8(1) with side-note “Treatment of detained produce”, and
- (ii) Sub-Clause 2 be renumbered as Clause 8(2) and delete side- note “Disposal of forfeited produce”.

Question, that Clause 22 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 23: Amendment proposed, renumber Clause 23 as Clause 9 and insert side-note as follows: “Disposal of forfeited produce”.

Question that Clause 23 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 24: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) Renumber Clause 24 as Clause 23;
- (ii) In Sub-Clause (c) add “assault or” after “to”;
- (iii) in Sub-Clause (g) delete “and” and insert “or”;
- (iv) in Sub-Clause (g), line 4, delete “shall be” and insert “is”;
- (v) in line 5, insert “imprisonment for” after ‘to’ and delete ‘and’ after “years” and

(vi) in Sub-Clause (g), lines 6 and 7 delete “any such fine as may imposed including”.

Question, that Clause 24 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 25: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) Renumber Clause 25 as Clause 24;
- (ii) in Sub-Clause 1, delete “Notwithstanding the provision of any other law relating to the institution of legal proceedings by a Public Officer and”;
- (iii) in Sub-Clause 1, line 4, delete “such proceedings” and insert “or under any regulation made there under”;
- (iv) in Sub-Clause 1, delete “produce officer not below the rank of produce superintendent or an inspector of Police” and insert “the Office of the Attorney General for the State” after “by” and
(iv) delete Sub-Clause 2.

Question, that Clause 25 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 26: Amendment proposed, renumber Clause 26 as Clause 25.

Question, that Clause 26 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 27: Amendment proposed thus:

- (i) Renumber Clause 27 as Clause 26;
- (ii) in line 4, insert “Produce” before “Task Force”;
- (iii) in Sub-Clause 2, delete “the following members” and
- (iv) in Sub-Clause 3 line 1, insert “Produce” before “Task Force”.

Question, that Clause 27 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 28: Amendment Proposed, renumber Clause 28 as Clause 27.

Question, that Clause 28 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 29: Amendment proposed thus:

Renumber Clause 29 as Clause 28;
in line 2, delete “28” after “Section” and insert “27” and
in line 3, delete “to” after “prescribed”.

Question, that Clause 29 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 30: Amendment Proposed, renumber Clause 30 as Clause 29.

Question, that Clause 30 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 31: Amendment proposed, renumber clause 31 as Clause 31.

Question, that Clause 31 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 32: Amendment proposed, thus:

- (i) Renumber Clause 32 as Clause 31;
in Sub-Clause 1, delete “the provision” ;
- (ii) in Sub-Clause 2, delete “Contravening” and insert “who contravenes”;
- (iii) in Sub-Clause 2, delete ”shall be” and insert “is”;
in Sub-Clause 2, delete “be” before “liable” and insert “imprisonment for a” after “to” and
In Sub-Clause 2, delete “imprisonment” after “months”.

Question, that Clause 32 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 33: Amendment proposed, renumber Clause 33 as Clause 32.

Question, that Clause 33 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 34: Amendment proposed, thus:

- renumber Clause 34 as Clause 33;
- In Sub-Clause 3, delete “can” after “shall” and insert “Cancel”;
- In Sub-Clause 4, delete “contravening the provisions of” and insert “who contravenes”;
- In Sub Clause 4, delete “shall be” after “section” and insert “is”;
- In Sub-Clause 4, line 2, delete “be” before “liable” and
in Sub-Clause 4, Insert “imprisonment” after ‘to’ and delete “imprisonment” after “months”.

Question, that Clause 34 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 35: Amendment proposed thus:

- Renumber Clause 35 as Clause 34;
- In Sub-Clause 1, delete “28” and insert “27”;
- In Sub-Clause 2, line 1, delete ‘Contravening the provisions of’ and insert “who contravenes”;
- in Sub-Clause 2, line 2, delete “shall be” and insert “is”;
- in Sub-Clause 2, line 2, delete “be” before “liable” and
in Sub-Clause 2, Insert “imprisonment for” after “to” and delete ‘imprisonment “ after “months”,

Question, that Clause 35 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 36: Amendment proposed thus:

Renumber Clause 36 as Clause 35;

Insert side note “permission for passing for export of produce”;
in line 1, delete “the Provision” and
delete “35” after “Section” and insert “34”.

Question, that Clause 36 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 37: Amendment proposed thus:

Renumber Clause 37 as Clause 36 and

Insert side note as ‘Arrangement for correct marking of
containers of produce’.

Question, that Clause 37 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 38: Amendment proposed thus:

(i) renumber Clause 38 as Clause 37 and

(ii) in Sub-Clause (b) lines 7 and 8, insert “the Export of” after
“under” and delete “1958” after “Act”.

Question, that Clause 38 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Clause 39: Amendment proposed thus:

(i) renumber Clause 39 as Clause 38; and

(ii) insert “as revised in 2000” after “1986”.

Question, that Clause 39 as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

SCHEDULE

First Schedule: Amendment proposed thus:

(i) delete “9” after “section” and insert “12”; and

(ii) delete “Produce to which the Law Applies”.

Question, that First Schedule as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Second Schedule: Insert Second Schedule thus:

(Section 10)

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION OF A REGISTERED PRODUCE STORE

NO:.....

DATE ISSUE:.....

Under and by virtue of the powers conferred on me by the provisions of Section 10 of the Produce Law, I, the produce officer supervising theAreas, have registered the building and premises belonging to..... known as No..... at..... In..... Local Government Areas as a Registered produce store with effect from the date of this certificate.

Name:.....

Signature:.....

Supervising:.....Area.....

Question, that Second Schedule as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Third Schedule:Amendment proposed thus:

(i) delete “28”after “section” and insert “27”

(ii) insert as follows:

“Oyo State Government of Nigeria! “Crest”

“Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources and Rural Development”.

“Department of Produce”.

(iii) delete “or store” after ‘store” in line 2 of the heading

Question, that Third Schedule as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Fourth Schedule: Amendment proposed thus:

Delete “38(f)” after “section” and insert “37(g) and (h)”.

Insert recommended rate/tones(₦)

REVENUE	ITEM	PROPOSED RATE/TONE (₦)	RECOMMENDED RATE/TONNE(₦)
MOAGR 401/0013	Produce Sales Tax		
	Cocoa	2000.00	3000.00
	P.k	500.00	500.00
	Cashew	500.00	500.00
	Cotton	500.00	500.00
	Shea Nuts	1000.00	1000.00

MOAGRD401/0014	Produce Development Levy Cocoa P.k Cashew Cotton Shea Nuts	500 150 150 150 500	1000.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 500.00
MOAGRD 402/0030	Produce Grading fees Cocoa P.k Cashew Cotton Shea Nuts	500 150 150 150 500	1000.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 500.00
MOAGRD 402/0031	1. Produce Merchant Registration 2. produce Merchant Renewal	21,000 15,000	50,000 40,000
MOAGRD 401/0032	Store Keepers' license Registration Renewal	7,000 5,000	15,000 10,000
MOAGRD 401/0036	Haulage Fees Single Lorry Trailer	500 1000	500 1000

Question, that Fourth Schedule as amended stand part of the Bill put and agreed to.

Mr. Speaker resumed his Seat, Bill reported, read the **THIRD TIME** and passed.

9.0 SUSPENSION OF ORDER IV (I):

Motion made, "that Order IV(1) of the Standing Rules of the Oyo State House of Assembly be suspended to enable the House sit beyond 1.00 p.m. this day" – Hon. K.H. Subair (Ibadan South-West I), Majority Leader.

Motion seconded by Hon. J. O. Ojo (Oriire), Minority Leader.

Question put and agreed to.

Resolved accordingly in the affirmative.

10.0 URGENT NEED TO TRANSFORM THE OLD DUMP SITE AT ORITA APERIN, IBADAN INTO USEFUL DEVELOPMENTAL PROJECTS SITE IN ORDER TO BOOST ECONOMIC PROSPERITY OF THE STATE

Motion made, “that this Honourable House consider the viability of transforming the old dump site at Orita Aperin, Ibadan into a more productive site to build Housing Estates, Modern Market or Fertilizer Industry with a view to creating employment for our teeming youths thereby assisting the implementation of the agricultural policy of His Excellency, Senator Abiola Ajimobi” - Hon. A.F. Adesina (Ibadan South-East I).

Motion seconded by Hon. S.A. Okunlola (Iwajowa).

Question that the Motion be taken put and agreed to.

Debate Arising.

By Mr. Speaker’s order, the Committee on Environment and Ecology was to interface with relevant stakeholders in order to address issues raised in the Motion, proffer solution and report back to the House in two weeks.

11.0 ADJOURNMENT:

That this Honourable House do now adjourn till Tuesday, 28th November, 2017 at 10.00 am. - Hon. K.H. Subair (Ibadan South-West I), Majority Leader.

7.0 COMMENTS UNDER ADJOURNMENT:

- (i) Hons J.O. Ojo (Oriire), Minority Leader, B.O. Oladeji (Ogbomoso North), O.S. Akande (Ogbomoso South) and L.O. Balogun (Oorelope) drew the attention of the House to numerous notable achievements of His Excellency, Senator Abiola Ajimobi, the Executive Governor of the State. they eulogized the Governor for his sterling leadership qualities, giant strides and great achievements in various spheres of the socio-economic lives of the citizenry of Oyo State. These included, security, infrastructural, educational, agricultural and rural development. In addition, on-going efforts of the present administration to replicate the Songhai Farm, Porto Novo in Oyo State, the creation of thirty-five (35) Local Council Development Areas (LCDAs) and launch of the Educational Trust Fund. They concluded by urging

His Excellency not to relent in all these developmental strides which will bequeath the legacy of His Excellency's dreams of a transformed and repositioned Oyo State.

- (ii) Hon. O.O. Olaleye (Ibadan North II) drew the attention of the House to the the increase in the Oyo State share of the Federal Revenue Allocation. He commended President Muhammadu Buhari and his team for the various policies put in place to make the increase achievable. He equally commended the Executive Governor of the State, His Excellency, Senator Abiola Ajimobi for being frugal in the management of the State Allocations from the Federation Account.

Adjourned accordingly at 1.12 p.m.

Rt. Hon. A. M. Adeyemo
Speaker